SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE FISCAL NOTE

BILL NO. House Bill 1170

PRINTER NO. 1235

AMOUNT

No Fiscal Impact

FUND

Milk Marketing Fund

DATE INTRODUCED

PRIME SPONSOR

May 18, 2023

Representative Sappey

DESCRIPTION

House Bill 1170 amends Act 105 of 1937, known as the Milk Marketing Law, to change the name of the Milk Marketing Board to the Pennsylvania Milk Board.

This act is scheduled to take effect in 60 days.

FISCAL IMPACT

The enactment of House Bill 1170 will have no fiscal impact on Commonwealth funds. Any costs related to the name change should be minimal and can be accomplished within the agency's existing operating budget. The FY 2023-24 operating budget for the Milk Marketing Board is \$2,840,000.